

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ERIC R. SHANTZER, DDS d/b/a
RICHBORO DENTAL EXCELLENCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA, THE
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-02093

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Richard L. Scheff (Pa. Attorney No. 35213)
David F. Herman (Pa. Attorney No. 318518)
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
2005 Market Street, 29th floor
One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 780-2000
(215) 405-9070 (fax)

Stephen E. Goldman (*pro hac vice*)
Wystan M. Ackerman (*pro hac vice*)
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel: 860-275-8200
Fax: 860-275-8299
E-mail: sgoldman@rc.com
E-mail: wackerman@rc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Virus Exclusion Bars Coverage for Plaintiff’s Claimed Losses.....	1
B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Entitlement to Civil Authority Coverage.....	5
C. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	1, 9
<i>Alleman v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , 334 Fed. Appx. 470 (3d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Ingram Micro, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 726789 (D. Ariz. Apr. 18, 2000)	8
<i>In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	7
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC et al v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....	1-3, 9
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>Gavrilides Mgm’t Co. v. Mich. Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 20 258 CB (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 1, 2020).....	1-3, 9
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	7
<i>Gross v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 348 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962).....	7
<i>Hussey Copper, Ltd. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2009 WL 2913959 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 391 Fed. Appx. 207 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)	2

Kelاهر, Connell & Conner, P.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
440 F. Supp. 3d 520 (D.S.C. 2020).....7

Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020)..... 1, 4, 9-10

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 4782369 (11th Cir. Aug. 18, 2020) (unpublished)9

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998).....7

Mauricio Martinez, DMD, P.A. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5240218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020)..... 1-3

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)7

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
509 S.E.2d 1 (W.Va. 1998).....7

Narricot Indus., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
2002 WL 31247972 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2002) 5-6

Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), *vacated*, 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or.
Mar. 6, 2017).....7

Phila. Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8

Rose’s I LLC et al. v. State Farm Lloyds,
2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020)1, 4, 9

Sentinel Mgt. v. N.H. Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. App. Ct. 1997).....7

Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010).....5

Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut,
2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007).....8

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....6-7, 9-10

Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company,
566 Pa. 494 (2001).....4

Syufy Enterprises v. The Home Insurance. Co. of Indiana,
1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....5

TMC Stores, Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.,
2005 WL 1331700 (Minn. Ct. App. June 7, 2005).....6

Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018).....8

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)7

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
406 N.J. Super. 524, 968 A.2d 724 (App. Div. 2009)7

Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)..... 7-8
